
 

 

 
Date of issue: 25th October, 2016 

 

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 

Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY 2ND NOVEMBER, 2016 AT 6.30PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th October, 
2016 
 

3 - 6  

4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

7 - 8  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

5.   P/05370/069 - Asda Stores Ltd, Telford Drive, 
Slough, SL1 9LA 
 

9 - 40 Cippenham 
Meadows 

 Officer Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

6.   S/00725/000 - Land Opposite Burnham Train 
Station, Slough, SL1 6LS 
 

41 - 54 Haymill and 
Lynch Hill 

 Officer Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

7.   P/02619/004 -  177 Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 
4XP 
 

55 - 78 Farnham 

 Officer Recommendation:  Approve 
 

  

 MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS 
 

8.   Review of The Local Plan For Slough - Issues and 
Options Consultation Document 
 

79 - 138 All 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

9.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

139 - 140  

10.   Members Attendance Record 
 

141 - 142  

11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 7th December, 2016 
 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent 
the interests of their constituents and political party and have strong views but it is also 
a well established legal principle that members who make these decisions mus
[...]
r the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday 5th October, 2016. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, Plenty, 

Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Coad   

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chaudhry 
 

 
PART I 

 
60. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Plenty stated that he considered he was pre-determined in respect 
of Planning Application: P/04915/005, BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt Road, 
Slough, in that he had spoken against the application at a previous meeting. 
He addressed the Committee and the left the meeting whilst the item was 
debated (did not take part in the vote).  
 
Councillor Dar stated on behalf of the Committee that all Members were 
acquainted with Councillor Coad (Slough BC) whose application for 77, 
Burnham Lane, Slough, had been listed on the agenda for consideration 
(Agenda item 6).  
 

61. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

62. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th September, 2016  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 7th September, 

2016,  be approved as a correct record. 
 

63. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

64. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors, Applicants 
and Councillors under the Public Participation Scheme, prior to the planning 
applications being considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 05.10.16 

 

Application: P/04915/014- BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt Road, Slough; an 
Objector, the Applicant’s Agent and two Members (under Rule 30) addressed 
the Committee:- 
 
The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first. 
 

65. P/04915/014 - BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt Road, Slough, SL3 8BB  
 

Application Decision 

Application for variation of condition 1 
of planning permission P/04915/013 
dated 04/04/2016 to allow for 24 hour 
opening. 

Approved, subject to amendment of 
condition relating to low level walls to 
include metal adaption to all walls 
capable of being used for seating on 
the application site. 
 

 
66. P/01919/003 - 77 Burnham Lane, Slough, SL1 6JY  

 

Application Decision 

Construction of a first floor rear 
extension.  

Approved. 

 
67. P/01766/023 - 172-184, Bath Road, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

Application for Demolition of existing 
buildings (3 storey) & construction of 
a 7 storey hotel with 99 rooms, 
restaurant/cafe, and basement car 
parking (access from Galvin Road). 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval. 

 
68. P/13519/005 - Land at rear of, 11, 15 and 17, Yew Tree Road, Slough, SL1 

2AA  
 

Application Decision 

Construction of a three storey block to 
accommodate 9 no. one bedroom 
flats and 5 no. two bedroom flats with 
associated works. (Outline application 
to assess
[...]
locations in Slough. 
Members also discussed the likelihood of the ‘Garden Suburb’ becoming a 
reality and the measures that other Authorities were taking to achieve their 
housing needs. 
 
A Member highlighted the need to have a good split between family houses 
with gardens and flats rather than a high number of the latter. The Officer 
advised that it was likely that there could be an 80% proportion of flats to 
houses in future and that the town could eventually resemble a London 
Borough. Some locations such as Herschel would retain their character but 
areas such as the Windsor Road could continue to provide developments of 
flats. However, suburban areas would be protected as much as possible. 
 
Members also expressed the concern that the Local Plan should feed in to 
other Directorates within the Council to address the future increased needs for 
transport, health and education. It was acknowledged that this was already 
happening and that the Wellbeing Strategy had identified the need for further 
housing.  Members were concerned that some of the sites identified would not 
be able to accommodate a school to meet the needs of residents and the 
Officer confirmed that matters around the infrastructure would be addressed. 
 
Resolved  - That the report be noted. 
 

71. Members Attendance Record  
 

The Members Attendance Record was noted. 
 

72. Date of Next Meeting  
 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 2nd November, 2016. 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30pm and closed at 8.50pm) 

Page 6



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a 
[...]
ge 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Registration Date: 

 
08-Mar-2016 

 
Applic. No: 

 
P/05370/069 

 

Officer: 
 
Neetal Rajput 

 
Ward: 

 
Cippenham Meadows 

    
Applicant: ASDA Stores Ltd 
  
Agent: Miss Emma Ridley, Pegasus Group Pavillion Court, Green Lane, Garforth, 

Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS25 2AF 
  
Location: Asda Stores Ltd, Telford Drive, Slough, SL1 9LA 
  
Proposal: Construction of a four pump petrol filling station with air/water unit, control room 

and associated works. 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for Approval 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
            
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 9



 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Background 
 
1. At Planning Committee on 16th June 2016, Members recommended that the application be delegated 

to the Planning Manager for approval, following resolution of Highways and Transport matters, 
finalising of conditions set out in the report, subject to following additional conditions: 

• Hours of operation on Sunday 10 am to 4 pm and all other days 7am to 10 pm. 

• The PFS must be manned at all times to ensure adequate supervision. 

• The provision of a suitable pedestrian crossing on slip road at entrance to site and; 
satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement, if required.  
 

2. A copy of the Officer’s Report to Planning Committee on the 16th June 2016 (Appendix A) is attached 
for information purposes. 
 

3. Following Planning Committee, a meeting on 29th June 2016 was held with the applicant and agent 
regrading the provision of a suitable pedestrian crossing on slip road at entrance to site. A letter has 
been received from the agent (ref: 001.ES/YOR.2677), dated 20th September 2016 which sets out 
ASDA’s position regarding the pedestrian crossing.  

 
4. There will be no provision of a new pedestrian crossing as requested by Members. ASDA have 

proposed measures which would upgrade the existing roundabout on Telford Drive. Specific details 
of the p
[...]

Page 14



 
 
 
 
Appendix A: Officer’s Report  
 

  Applic. No: P/05370/069 
Registration Date: 08-Mar-2016 Ward:  

Cippenham 
Meadows 
Ward 

 

Officer: Neetal Rajput   
    
Applicant: ASDA Stores Ltd 
  
Agent: Miss Emma Ridley, Pegasus Group Pavillion Court, Green Lane, Garforth, 

Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS25 2AF 
  
Location: Asda Stores Ltd, Telford Drive, Slough, SL1 9LA 
  
Proposal: Construction of a four pump petrol filling station with air/water unit, control room 

and associated works. 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for approval 
 

 
 
 

Page 15



 
 
 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application is being reported to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor 

Parmar on the following planning ground: 
 

• Impact on the residents of the adjoining roads. 
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received from 

consultees and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended that the 
application be delegated to the Planning Manager for approval, following consideration of 
outstanding consultations, resolution of Highways and Transport matters, finalising of 
conditions and satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement. 

  

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the erection of a four pump automated petrol filling 

station comprising of four dual sided fuel dispensers and island, forecourt canopy, 
air/water unit, control unit, two storage tanks and alterations to access and existing car 
park layout. 

  

2.2 The petrol filling station is to be provided by ASDA in association with the supermarket. 
The proposed filling station will incorporate ‘pay at the pump’ self-service payment at all 
eight of the filling positions. The petrol filling station would be located in the south-east 
corner of the car park and involve the removal of 68 customer parking spaces, as the 
internal southern link roa
[...]
 Land Opposite Burnham Train Station, Slough, SL1 6LS 
  
Proposal: Proposed pay and display car park for 41 car parking spaces. Proposal 

relates to development within the red line only as shown on the submitted 
site plan.   

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for Approval 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 41



S/00725/000 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations 

received from consultees and third parties, and all other relevant material 

considerations, it is recommended that planning application be delegated 

to the Planning Manager for approval, subject to minor highway 

alterations; no further substantive objections, and the conditions set out at 

the end of this report.   

 

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it has been 

submitted by the Local Authority and objections have been received.   

 

 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 

  

 

2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 This is a full planning application submitted by the Local Highway 

Authority for Slough Borough Council. The application proposes a pay 

and display car park for 41 car parking spaces within an existing grass 

island on the southern side of Burnham Lane.  

 

2.2  The plans have been submitted by the Local Highway Authority and show 

some works outside of the red line which may be undertaken through the 

Highways Act and/or permitted development. These works do not form 

part of this planning application. The proposal relates to development 

within the red line only as shown on the submitted site plan.  

 

3.0 Application Site 

 

3.1 The site is a green island site on the south side of Burnham Lane. The 

site currently occupies mature and recently planted trees, a small Network 

Rail compound, and some public benches.    

 

3.2 The site is bounded by the public highway and the train line to the south. 

The site is positioned adjacent to the Slou
[...]
ng with this application, the Local Planning Authority has 

worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive.  It is the view of 

the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development does 

improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 

area for the reasons given in this notice and it is in accordance with 

the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Page 54



 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Registration Date: 08-Mar-2016 Applic. No: P/02619/004 

 
Officer: 

 
Jonathan Dymond 

 
Ward: 

 
Farnham 

    
Applicant: Euroreach Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr K Vekaria, Studio V Architect,  224 West Hendon Broadway, West Hendon, NW9 

7ED 
 

Location: 177 Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4XP 
  
Proposal: Erection of a three storey building with pitched roof on part of an existing car park to 

provide 4no. one bedroom flats and 6no. two bedroom flats (class C3) with car parking, 
cycle storage and bin storage 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 55



 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 

consideration as the application is for a major development.    
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 

representations received from consultees and all other relevant 
material considerations, it is recommended that the application be 
approved, subject to conditions.  

  
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  

 

2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the proposed erection of a 

three storey building on part of the existing car park to the rear of 
177-183A Farnham Road. This building is known as Ambassador 
House. The proposed building would front Farnburn Avenue. The 
proposed development would provide ten flats (4 no. one bedroom 
flats and 6 no. two bedroom flats) (Class C3).  

  
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 

Associated car parking provision would be provided at ground floor 
level, underneath and around the building.  
 
It will
[...]
ommercial and residential uses.  

  
3.7 There are two existing flats situated in the two storey rear 

projection. An inspection of the plans approved with the original 
application for the proposed erection of the building shows that 
these flats comprise two bedrooms respectively. 

  
3.8 To the west of the site, there is an access which leads to the 

residential development to the south. Beyond this access, there are 
two storey dwellinghouses fronting Farnburn Avenue.  

  
3.9 The surrounding area is therefore considered to comprise a mix of 

commercial and residential uses and the site is considered to be 
situated at what could be considered the interface between the 
district centre and the residential area. 

  
4.0 Site History 
  
4.1 Previous applications relating to the site are as follows: 

 

P/01014/018 SUBDIVISION OF TWO FLATS (FLATS A AND B) AT 
SECOND FLOOR LEVEL TO CREATE 2 NO. STUDIO 
FLATS AND 2 NO. ONE BEDROOM FLATS (CLASS C3). 

    
Approved with Conditions; Informatives   10-Dec-2013 

 
P/01014/016 SUBMISSION OF DETAILS PURSUANT TO 

Page 57



CONDITIONS 4 (CYCLE PARKING) AND 5 (BIN 
STORAGE) OF PLANNING PERMISSION P/01014/014 
DATED 03/10/2012 FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF THE 
SECOND FLOOR FROM B1(A) OFFICES TO 6 NO. 
FLATS (4 NO. ONE BEDROOM, 2 NO. TWO 
BEDROOM). 

    
Conditions Complied With; Informatives   13-Nov-2013 

 
P/02619/003 ERECTION OF A THREE STOREY BUILDING WITH 

PITCHED ROOF ON PART OF EXISTING CAR PARK 
TO PROVIDE 4NO. ONE BEDROOM FLATS AND 6NO. 
TWO BEDROOM FLATS (CLASS C3) WITH CAR 
PARKING CYCLE STORAGE AND BIN STORAGE. 

    
Approved with Conditions; Informatives   21-Oct-2013 

 
F/01014/017 PRIOR APPROVAL FOR CHANGE OF USE OF FIRST 

FLOOR FROM CLASS B1(A) OFFICES TO CLASS C3 
RESIDENTIAL COMPRISING 5 NO. STUDIO FLATS 
AND 3 NO. ONE BED FLATS (8 NO. UNITS IN TOTAL) 

    
Prior Approval Not Required/Informatives   16-Sep-2013 

 
P/01014/015 ERECTION OF A  THREE STOREY STOREY BUILDING 

ON EXISTING CAR PARK TO PROVIDE 3. NO. RETAIL 
UNITS (CLASS A1) AT GROUND FLOOR LEVEL 
FRONTING FARNBURN AVENUE AND UNDERCROFT 
VEHICULAR ACCESS WITH 10 NO. ONE BEDROOM 
AND 4 NO. TWO BEDROOM FLATS (CLASS C3) 
ABOVE (14 NO. FLATS IN TOTAL), WITH CAR 
PARKING, CYCLE STORAGE AND BIN STORAGE AT 
GROUND FLOOR LEVEL TO REAR 

    
Withdrawn by Applicant   01-Mar-2013 

 
P/01014/014 CHANGE OF USE OF SECOND FLOOR FROM B1(A) 

OFFICES TO 6 NO. FLATS (4 NO. ONE BEDROOM, 2 
NO. TWO BEDROOM) 

    
Approved with Conditions; Informatives   03-Oct-2012 

 
P/01014/013 INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE SIDED PROJECTING 

BOX SIGN 
    

Approved with Conditions   26-Feb-1988 

 
P/01014/012 CHANGE OF USE FROM SHOP TO INSURANCE 

BROKERS. 
    

Approved with Conditions   23-Jun-1987 

 

Page 58



P/01014/011 INSTALLATION OF NEW SHOPFRONT. 
    

Approved with Conditions   16-May-1985 

 
P/01014/010 INSTALLATION OF ILLUMINATED FASCIA SIGN. 

    
   11-Aug-1986 

 
P/01014/009 INSTALLATION OF NEW SHOPFRONT. 

    
   11-Aug-1986 

 
P/01014/008 INSTALLATION OF ILLUMINATED FASCIA & 

PROJECTING BOX SIGN 
    

Approved with Conditions   16-Nov-1984 

 
P/01014/007 INSTALLATION OF NEW SHOP FRONT 

    
Approved with Conditions   16-Nov-1984 

 
P/01014/006 ERECTION OF TEMPORARY SHOP UNITS 

    
Refused   29-Nov-1982 

 
P/01014/005 ERECTION OF 4 SHOPS  4 SUITES OF OFFICES EACH 

230 M2 AND  2 SERVICE FLATS AND FORMATION OF 
ANCILLARY  PARKING AND  SERVICING AREA 

    
Refused   29-Nov-1982 

 
The following applications are also considered to be of relevance:  
 
Car park at the rear of, 165-175, Farnham Road, Slough, Berkshire, 
SL1 4XP 
 
P/07851/011 - SUBMISSION OF DETAILS PURSUANT TO 
CONDITIONS 5 (SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE) AND 10 (SITE 
INVESTIGATION OF PLANNING PERMISSION P/07851/004 
DATED 27/10/2011 FOR THE ERECTION OF 3 NO. TWO 
BEDROOM, 1 NO. THREE BEDROOM AND 4 NO. FOUR 
BEDROOM HOUSES PLUS PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND 
ACCESS ROAD. - Approved 22-Nov-2012 
 
P/07851/008 - SUBMISSION OF DETAILS PURSUANT
[...]
 it is intended to use soakaways 
as the method of dealing with the disposal of surface water then 
the permission of the Environment Agency will be necessary. 
 

7. The applicant must apply to the Highway Authority for the 
implementation of the works in the existing highway. The council 
at the expense of the applicant will carry out the required works. 
 

8. The applicant will need to take the appropriate protective 
measures to ensure the highway and statutory undertakers 
apparatus are not damaged during the construction of the new 

Page 76



unit/s.  
 

9. Prior to commencing works the applicant will need to enter into 
a Section 278 Agreement of the Highways Act 1980 / Minor 
Highway Works Agreement with Slough Borough Council for the 
implementation of the works in the highway works schedule.  
 

 
 
 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Planning Committee       DATE: 2nd November, 2016 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:  Paul Stimpson 
 Planning Policy Lead Officer 
 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875820 
     
WARD(S):  All 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT / CONSIDERATION 

  
REVIEW OF THE LOCAL PLAN FOR SLOUGH – ISSUES AND OPTIONS 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to explain what the contents of the proposed Local 
Plan Issues and Options Consultation document will be and set out what the key 
policies will be. Any comments will then be forwarded to Cabinet.    
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee is requested to make comments to Cabinet about the contents of 
proposed Issues and Options Consultation Document.  

 
3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

 
 

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 

Ensuring that local needs are met within Local Plans will have an impact upon the 
following SJWS priorities: 
 

• Health  

• Economy and Skills 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
 
3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 

Ensuring that development is properly planned in Slough will contribute to the 
following Outcomes: 

 
4 Slough will be the premier location in the South East for businesses of all 

sizes to locate, start, grow and stay. 

2 There will be more homes in the borough with the quality improving across all 
tenures to support our ambition for Slough. 

3 The centre of Slough will be vibrant, providing business, living and cultural 
opportunities. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 79



  

 
4  Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
There are no financial implications of the proposed action in this report which can 
be achieved within existing budgets. 
 
(b) Risk Management  
It is considered that the risks can be managed as follows: 
 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

That the Committee 
remain aware of work 
on the preparation of 
Issues and Options for 
the Local Plan. 
 

Failure to be aware of the 
Issues and Options could 
affect progress on the 
Review of the Local Plan 
for Slough. 

Agree the 
recommendations. 

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
There are no Human Rights Act Implications as a result of this report. 

 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
There are no equality impact issues. 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 

Introduction 
 

5.1 The Council is proposing to produce an “Issues and Options” report as the first 

stage in the Review of the Local Plan for Slough. It is important to note that this is 

not a draft plan but a discussion document which is being put forward for public 

consultation. 

 

5.2 It is proposed that the Cabinet will approve the “Issues and Options” report at its 

meeting on 21st November and it will then be the subject of a public consultation 

exercise for six weeks beginning in January. The results of this will be fed into a 

“Preferred Options” document which will be followed by the production of a 

“Submission” version of the plan which will be submitted to the Secretary of State 

and then be the subject of a public inquiry. The timing of the later stages of the 

plan will be at least partly dependent upon external factors such as any proposals 

for Heathrow airport and the results of Duty to Cooperate discussions with 

neighbouring authorities. 

 

5.3 A previous report to this Committee highlighted what the key issues are for the 

Review of the Local Plan and the report to the last meeting set out what the 

possible Spatial Options are for distributing development throughout the 

Borough.  

 

5.4 The main focus of this report is to set what out the overall themes of the Local 

Plan are and what the key policy responses could be.  

 

Page 80



  

5.5 A summary of the whole document is included in the appendix so that Members 

can understand what the key contents of the “Issues and Options” document will 

be and make any comments that they would wish to be forwarded to Cabinet. 

  

5.6 It should be noted that it is intended to hold a second Member workshop on 27th 

October which will focus upon the issue of congestion within Slough. The results 

of this can also be forwarded to Cabinet. 

 
Contents of the Consultation Document 

 
5.7 The Issues and Options Consultation Document will contain the following 

sections: 
 

Introduction 
 
5.8 The introductory section will have a portrait of Slough today which will, amongst 

other things highlight the advantages of living, working and visiting Slough. There 

will also be a short section on the past which will show how the town has 

previously managed to successfully accommodate growth. 

 

5.9 The “key drivers of change” section will highlight what the pressures are on 

Slough and that “do nothing” is not really an option.  The most significant factor 

which drives everything that we are seeking to do in the Review of the Local Plan 

is that our population will grow by nearly 22,000 people over the twenty years of 


[...]

8
 

0
7
/0
9
 

0
5
/1
0
 

0
2
/1
1
 

0
7
/1
2
 

1
8
/0
1
 

2
2
/0
2
 

2
2
/3
 

2
6
/4
 

A
ja

ib
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

B
a

in
s
 

P
 

P
 

A
p

 
P

  
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

C
h

a
u

d
h

ry
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

D
a

r 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

M
. 

H
o

lle
d

g
e

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
le

n
ty

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

R
a

s
ib

 
A

p
 

A
p

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

S
m

it
h

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
A

p
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
w

in
d

le
h

u
rs

t 
P

 
P

* 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th October, 2016
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/05370/069 - Asda Stores Ltd, Telford Drive, Slough, SL1 9LA
	6 S/00725/000 - Land Opposite Burnham Train Station, Slough, SL1 6LS
	7 P/02619/004 -  177 Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4XP
	8 Review of The Local Plan For Slough - Issues and Options Consultation Document
	(e2) 161102 Planning Committee - Appendix

	9 Planning Appeal Decisions
	10 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib and Smith

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Swindlehurst.

PART I

73. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Rasib declared that he was a Ward Member for Planning 
Application P/02619/004 – 177 Farnham Road, Slough.  

74. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

75. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th October, 2016 

Resolved –  That the minute of the meeting held on 5th October, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

76. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

77. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

Oral representations were made to the Committee by an Objector and the 
Applicant’s Agent  under the Public Participation Scheme, prior to the 
planning applications being considered by the Committee as follows:-

Application: P/05370/069- Asda Stores Ltd, Telford Drive, Slough: an Objector 
and the Applicant’s Agent addressed the Committee.

78. P/05370/069 - Asda Stores Ltd, Telford Drive, Slough, SL1 9LA 

Application Decision
Construction of a four pump petrol 
filling station with air/water unit, 
control room and associated works.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, following resolution of air 
quality matters and finalising of 
conditions; including an additional 
condition for the implementation of a 
Management Plan to monitor and 
address issues relating to the petrol 
filling station fore-court. 



Planning Committee - 02.11.16

79. S/00725/000 - Land Opposite Burnham Train Station, Slough, SL1 6LS 

Application Decision
Proposed pay and display car park for 
41 car parking spaces. Proposal 
relates to development within the red 
line only as shown on the submitted 
site plan.  

Delegate to the Planning Manager for 
Approval with an additional 
conditional to secure a height barrier. 
The Committee agreed that officers 
also explore the possibility of 
installing an electric charging point 
within the car park. 

80. P/02619/004 -  177 Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4XP 

Application Decision
Erection of a three storey building 
with pitched roof on part of an existing 
car park to provide 4no. one bedroom 
flats and 6no. two bedroom flats 
(class C3) with car parking, cycle 
storage and bin storage.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to consideration 
of any further observations or 
objections from neighbours / 
consultees and finalising conditions.

81. Review of The Local Plan For Slough - Issues and Options Consultation 
Document 

Mr Stimpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer, outlined the proposed Local Plan 
Issues and Options Consultation document, including a summary of the key 
policies, for Members consideration.

The Committee were reminded that the Council was proposing to produce an 
“Issues and Options” report as the first stage in the Review of the Local Plan 
for Slough. It was brought to Members attention that this was not a draft plan 
but a discussion document which would be put forward for public consultation.

Members were informed that the Cabinet was due to consider the “Issues and 
Options” report at its meeting on 21st November, following which it would be 
the subject of a public consultation exercise for six weeks beginning in 
January 2017. The results of the consultation exercise would be fed into a 
“Preferred Options” document which would be followed by the production of a 
“Submission” version of the plan, for submission to the Secretary of State and  
a public inquiry. The timing of the later stages of the plan will be at least partly 
dependent upon external factors such as any proposals for Heathrow airport 
and the results of Duty to Cooperate discussions with neighbouring 
authorities.

A previous report to the Committee had highlighted what the key issues were 
for the Review of the Local Plan and the report to the last meeting set out 
what the possible Spatial Options were for distributing development 
throughout the Borough. 



Planning Committee - 02.11.16

Details of the overall themes of the Local Plan and what the key policy 
responses could be were highlighted.  The Committee noted details of the 
report and had no specific comments to make on the document prior to its 
consideration at the Cabinet. 

Resolved –  That details of the Issues and Options Consultation Document 
are noted. 

82. Planning Appeal Decisions 

83. Members Attendance Record 

The Members Attendance record was noted.

84. Vote of Thanks 

The Committee passed a vote of thanks to Jonathon Dymond, Planning Team 
Leader, who was leaving the Authority.  The Committee thanked him for his 
input into the planning process in Slough and wished him well for the future.

85. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 7th December 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.20 pm)

Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted.


